September 30, 2002, for the balance sheet, nor is it necessarily indicative of
future operating results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and related notes thereto of PSP, included herein,

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

25

Scansoft, as filed in the companies 2001 Form 10-K, and SLT, as filed on Form
8-K/A on September 13, 2002.

   27

   SCANSOFT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   PSP   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   -------   ------------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  14,382   $   12   $(3,412)(1)(2)   $  10,982
  Accounts receivable, net.....   15,868   4,462   20,330
  Receivables from related parties.....   1,238   705   (705)(2)   1,238
  Inventory.....   1,562   753   2,315
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets...   2,853   602   3,455
   ---------   ------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   35,903   6,534   (4,117)   38,320
Goodwill.....   63,308   29,560(1)   92,868
Other intangible assets, net.....   36,035   132   7,728(1)(2)   43,895
Property and equipment, net.....   2,933   378   3,311
Other assets.....   1,091   1,091
   ---------   ------   -------   ---------
Total Assets.....  $ 139,270   $7,044   $33,171   $ 179,485
   =========   ======   =======   =========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   5,541   655   6,196
  Accrued expenses.....   11,695   2,000(1)   13,695
  Deferred revenue.....   955   1,112   2,067
  Note payable.....   227   227
  Payables to related parties.....   --   1,971   (1,971)(1)(2)   --
  Other current liabilities.....   1,720   2,305   914(1)(2)   4,939
   ---------   ------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   20,138   6,043   943   27,124
Deferred revenue.....   278   278
Convertible debt.....   --   27,500(1)   27,500
Long-term note payable, net of current
  portion.....   3,101   5,400(1)   8,501
Other liabilities.....   819   329   1,148
   ---------   ------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   24,336   6,372   33,843   64,551
   ---------   ------   -------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.001 par value;
   40,000,000 shares authorized; 3,562,238
   shares issued and outstanding
   (liquidation preference $4,631).....   4,631   4,631
  Common stock, $0.001 par value; 140,000,000
   shares authorized; 65,334,366 shares
   issued and 63,216,988 shares outstanding,
   respectively.....   65   65

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

---------   ------   -------   ---------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity....  $ 139,270   $7,044   $33,171   $ 179,485
   =========   ======   =======   =========

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   28

   SCANSOFT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   SLT   PSP   SLT   PSP   COMBINED
   --------   --------   --------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenue, third
  parties.....  $ 56,647   $ 34,173   $ 14,165   $(3,329)(12)   $   --   $101,656
Revenue, related
  party.....   7,208   --   2,591   --   --   9,799
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Total revenue.....   63,855   34,173   16,756   (3,329)   --   111,455
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue.....   12,849   4,439   2,948   (41)(4)   20,195
  Cost of revenue from
   amortization of
   intangible
   assets.....   14,192   1,734   --   100(7)   630(3)   16,656
  Research and
   development.....   13,968   28,440   12,114   --   54,522
  Selling general and
   administrative.....   26,449   32,742   16,982   76,173
  Amortization of
   goodwill and other
   intangible
   assets.....   13,328   --   --   889(3)   14,217
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total costs and
  expenses.....   80,786   67,355   32,044   100   1,478   181,763
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss from operations....   (16,931)   (33,182)   (15,288)   (3,429)   (1,478)   (70,308)
Other (expense) income,
  net.....   (263)   --   2   (315)(9)   (226)(5)(6)   (802)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Loss before income
  taxes.....   (17,194)   (33,182)   (15,286)   (3,744)   (1,704)   (71,110)
Provision for (benefit

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

27

  from) income taxes....   (317)   --   (1,223)   --   1,223(8)   (317)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net loss.....  $(16,877)  $(33,182)  $(14,063)   $(3,744)   $(2,927)   $(70,793)
   ========   ========   ========   =======   =======   ========
Pro forma net loss per
  common share(10):
Basic and diluted.....  $  (0.34)   $  (1.25)
   ========   ========
Weighted average common
  shares used in pro
  forma net loss per
  share calculation(10):
Basic and diluted.....   49,693   6,989(11)   56,682

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   29

   SCANSOFT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   PSP   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenue, third parties.....  $74,598   $11,633   $   --   $86,231
Revenue, related party.....   3,586   361   --   3,947
   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Total revenue.....   78,184   11,994   --   90,178
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue.....   12,937   1,605   (25)(4)   14,517
  Cost of revenue from amortization of
   intangible assets.....   7,494   --   467(3)   7,961
  Research and development.....   21,310   7,300   --   28,610
  Selling general and administrative.....   32,051   10,676   42,727
  Amortization of goodwill and other intangible
   assets.....   1,446   --   667(3)   2,113
  Restructuring and other charges.....   1,041   1,041
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total costs and expenses.....   76,279   19,581   1,109   96,969
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) from operations.....   1,905   (7,587)   (1,109)   (6,791)
Other (expense) income, net.....   (178)   6   (180)(5)(6)   (352)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   1,727   (7,581)   (1,289)   (7,143)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes.....   (166)   (227)   227(8)   (166)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss).....  $ 1,893   $(7,354)   $(1,516)   $(6,977)
   =======   =======   =======   =======
Pro forma net loss per common share(10):
  Basic.....  $  0.03   $ (0.11)
   =======   =======
  Diluted.....  $  0.03   $ (0.11)
   =======   =======
Shares used in pro forma net loss per share

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A